

Case No. S279969

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

FORD MOTOR WARRANTY CASES.

MARTHA OCHOA, et al.

Plaintiffs and Respondents,

v.

FORD MOTOR COMPANY,

Defendant and Appellant.

[And four other cases.]

OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS

After a Decision of the Court of Appeal,
Second Appellate District, Case No. B312261

Appeal from an Order of the Superior Court of Los Angeles
County
JCCP No. 4856 (The Honorable Amy Hogue)

SHOOK HARDY & BACON L.L.P.

555 Mission Street, Suite 2300, San Francisco, CA 94105

*Andrew L. Chang (SBN 222309), achang@shb.com

Amir Nassihi (SBN 235936), anassihi@shb.com

Nalani L. Crisologo (SBN 313402), ncrisologo@shb.com

Tel: 415-544-1900 | Fax: 415-391-0281

Counsel for Defendant and Appellant
Ford Motor Company

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ISSUE PRESENTED..... 11

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 12

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 14

A. Statutory Background Governing Automobile Sales and Warranties. 14

B. Case-Specific Factual and Procedural Background 17

STANDARD OF REVIEW 19

LEGAL DISCUSSION..... 20

I. Nonsignatory Enforcement of Arbitration Agreements Is Governed by the Same Principles as Nonsignatory Enforcement of Other Contract Terms. 20

II. Contracting Parties Are Equitably Estopped to Deny a Nonsignatory’s Enforcement of Terms Where the Contracting Party’s Claims Against the Nonsignatory Are Intertwined With the Asserted Contract Obligations. 21

III. As Applied Here, the Law on Nonsignatory Enforcement Entitles Ford to Enforce the Arbitration Clause in the Sale Contract. 24

A. The Opinion affirming denial of Ford’s motion to compel arbitration is inconsistent with essential elements of Plaintiffs’ warranty claims under the Song-Beverly Act and the Commercial Code. 24

B. The Opinion is inconsistent with the fact that Plaintiffs sued to hold Ford liable on warranty duties imposed by the sale contracts 29

1. Plaintiffs must rely on the sale contracts to impose liability on Ford for their warranty claims.. 30

2. California law considers warranties accompanying a sale as terms of the sale

	contracts whether or not they are directly written into those contracts..	33
C.	The Opinion’s distinction between sellers’ warranties and Ford’s warranties provides no basis for denying nonsignatory enforcement of terms in contracts that are the foundation for asserting claims under both types of warranties.	36
D.	The Opinion’s holding that the sale contracts “contain[] no warranty terms” is both incorrect and inconsistent with California law.....	41
E.	The Opinion’s arbitration-specific holding improperly departs from California authority equating statutory warranty claims with breach-of-sale-contract claims in non- arbitration contexts, in violation of the FAA’s equal-treatment principle.....	45
F.	<i>Greenman</i> and <i>Cavanaugh</i> Do Not Support the Holding that Ford’s Sale-Based Warranties are Independent of the Sale Contracts.	48
	1. <i>Greenman</i> contains no relevant holding regarding the relationship between warranties and the contracts out of which they arise.....	49
	2. <i>Cavanaugh</i> is likewise irrelevant.	52
	CONCLUSION.....	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>A&M Produce Co. v. FMC Corp.</i> (1982) 135 Cal.App.3d 473.....	27, 38
<i>A.A. Baxter Corp. v. Colt Industries, Inc.</i> (1970) 10 Cal.App.3d 144.....	35, 37
<i>Aguilar v. Kia Motors America, Inc.</i> (2018) No. B284143, 2018 WL 3407575 (unpublished)	42, 44
<i>Albers v. Los Angeles County</i> (1965) 62 Cal.2d 250.....	22
<i>American Seedless Raisin Co. v. Joshua Hendy Iron Works</i> (1928) 94 Cal.App. 289.....	34
<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. Carlisle</i> (2009) 556 U.S. 624	20
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> (2011) 563 U.S. 333	20
<i>Badilla v. Wal-Mart Stores East Inc.</i> (N.M. 2015) 357 P.3d 936.....	28
<i>Broughton v. Cigna Healthplans of Cal.</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 1066	20
<i>Brown v. Superior Ct.</i> (1988) 44 Cal.3d 1049.....	25, 34, 37, 51
<i>Burr v. Sherwin Williams Co.</i> (1954) 42 Cal.2d 682.....	15
<i>Cal-Metal Corp. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> (1984) 161 Cal.App.3d 759.....	27
<i>Cardinal Health 301, Inc. v. Tyco Elecs. Corp.</i> (2008) 169 Cal.App.4th 116	47

<i>Corporation of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter Day Saints v. Cavanaugh</i> (1963) 217 Cal.App.2d 492	<i>passim</i>
<i>Copp v. Millen</i> (1938) 11 Cal.2d 122	22
<i>Cummins, Inc. v. Superior Ct.</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 478	16
<i>Dagher v. Ford Motor Co.</i> (2015) 238 Cal.App.4th 905	30, 31, 35, 39
<i>Daugherty v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> (2006) 144 Cal.App.4th 824	35
<i>Durfee v. Rod Baxter Imports, Inc.</i> (Minn. 1977) 262 N.W.2d 349	36
<i>Epic Systems Corp. v. Lewis</i> (2018) 584 U.S. ___ [138 S. Ct. 1612]	20
<i>Felisilda v. FCA US LLC</i> (2020) 53 Cal.App.5th 486	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fode v. Capital RV Ctr., Inc.</i> (N.D. 1998) 575 N.W.2d 682	29
<i>Fogo v. Cutter Laboratories, Inc.</i> (1977) 68 Cal.App.3d 744	12
<i>Franklin v. Community Regional Medical Center</i> (9th Cir. 2021) 998 F.3d 867	22
<i>Fuentes v. Empire Nissan, Inc.</i> (2023) 90 Cal.App.5th 919	21
<i>Fundin v. Chicago Pneumatic Tool Co.</i> (1984) 152 Cal.App.3d 951	40
<i>Gavaldon v. DaimlerChrysler Corp.</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 1246	14, 36, 52

<i>Greenman v. Yuba Power Products</i> (1963) 59 Cal.2d 57.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hartnett v. W. Recreational Vehicles, Inc.</i> (C.D. Cal. Mar. 18, 2009) No. 8:08-cv-00492, 2009 WL 10672795.....	43, 44
<i>Hauter v. Zogarts</i> (1975) 14 Cal.3d 104.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>International Billing Services, Inc. v. Emigh</i> (2000) 84 Cal.App.4th 1175	31
<i>Jimenez v. Superior Ct.</i> (2002) 29 Cal.4th 473	45, 47
<i>Jones v. ConocoPhillips Co.</i> (2011) 198 Cal.App.4th 1187	34, 37
<i>JSM Tuscany, LLC v. Superior Ct.</i> (2011) 193 Cal.App.4th 1222	30
<i>Keith v. Buchanan</i> (1985) 173 Cal.App.3d 13.....	39
<i>Kielar v. Superior Court</i> (2023) 94 Cal.App.5th 614	42
<i>Kindred Nursing Centers Limited Partnership v. Clark</i> (2017) 581 U.S. 246	20
<i>Krieger v. Nick Alexander Imports</i> (1991) 234 Cal.App.3d 205.....	46, 52
<i>Kwan v. Mercedes-Benz of North America, Inc.</i> (1994) 23 Cal.App.4th 174	32
<i>Lanier v. Ford Motor Co.</i> (Apr. 26, 2023) No. B315114, 2023 WL 3086443 (unpublished)	42
<i>Mega RV Corp. v. HWH Corp.</i> (2014) 225 Cal.App.4th 1318	16, 55

<i>Metalclad Corp. v. Ventana Environmental Organizational Partnership</i> (2003) 109 Cal.App.4th 1705	23
<i>Mills v. Forestex Co.</i> (2003) 108 Cal.App.4th 625	46
<i>Molecular Analytical Systems v. CIPHERGEN Biosystems, Inc.</i> (2010) 186 Cal.App.4th 696	19
<i>Montemayor v. Ford Motor Co.</i> (2023) 92 Cal.App.5th 958	26, 42, 44
<i>Murillo v. Fleetwood Enterprises, Inc.</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 985	16
<i>Nomellini Const. Co. v. Harris</i> (1969) 272 Cal.App.2d 352	34
<i>NORCAL Mutual Ins. Co. v. Newton</i> (2000) 84 Cal.App.4th 64	23
<i>Nuguid v. Mercedes-Benz USA, LLC</i> (S.D. Cal. Nov. 17, 2021) No. 3:21-cv-00435, 2021 WL 5356240.....	47
<i>Orichian v. BMW of North America, LLC</i> (2014) 226 Cal.App.4th 1322	39
<i>OTO, L.L.C. v. Kho</i> (2019) 8 Cal.5th 111 (2019).....	19
<i>Pacific Fertility Cases</i> (2022) 85 Cal.App.5th 887	22, 33
<i>People v. Ault</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 1250	48
<i>Pollard v. Saxe & Yolles Dev. Co.</i> (1974) 12 Cal.3d 374.....	36, 52
<i>Reyes v. Beneficial State Bank</i> (2022) 76 Cal.App.5th 596	38, 45, 46

<i>Rich v. State Bd. of Optometry</i> (1965) 235 Cal.App.2d 591	27
<i>Robinson Helicopter Co., Inc. v. Dana Corp.</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 979	45, 47
<i>Rodriguez v. FCA US, LLC</i> (2022) 77 Cal.App.5th 209	31, 39
<i>Routh v. Quinn</i> (1942) 20 Cal. 2d 488.....	46, 47
<i>Rowe v. Exline</i> (2007) 153 Cal.App.4th 1276	23
<i>Seekings v. Jimmy GMC of Tucson, Inc.</i> (Ariz. 1981) 638 P.2d 210	37
<i>Seely v. White Motor Co.</i> (1965) 63 Cal.2d 9.....	16, 50, 51
<i>Simgel Co., Inc. v. Jaguar Land Rover North America, LLC</i> (2020) 55 Cal.App.5th 305	32
<i>Snyder v. Holt Mfg. Co.</i> (1901) 134 Cal. 324.....	34
<i>Southern Cal. Enterprises v. D.N. & E. Walter & Co.</i> (1947) 78 Cal.App.2d 750.....	15
<i>Van Allen v. Francis</i> (1899) 123 Cal. 474.....	26
<i>Volkswagen of America, Inc. v. Novak</i> (Miss. 1982) 418 So.2d 801	28
<i>Voth v. Wasco Pub. Util. Dist.</i> (1976) 56 Cal.App.3d 353.....	34
<i>Warren v. Kia Motors America, Inc.</i> (2018) 30 Cal.App.5th 24	47

<i>William A. Davis Co. v. Bertrand Seed Co.</i> (1928) 94 Cal.App. 281	15
<i>Windham at Carmel Mountain Ranch Assn v. Superior Ct.</i> (2003) 109 Cal.App.4th 1162	38
<i>Yeh v. Superior Ct.</i> (2023) 95 Cal.App.5th 264 [313 Cal.Rptr.3d 288] (<i>Yeh</i>).....	25, 42
<i>Yick Sung v. Herman</i> (1906) 2 Cal.App. 633.....	26
Statutes	
9 U.S.C. § 1 et seq.	20
Cal. U. Com. Code § 1201, subd. (12).....	12, 27, 38, 51
Cal. U. Com. Code, § 2106, subd. (1).....	27
Cal. U. Com. Code § 2313	16, 38, 39, 52
Cal. U. Com. Code § 2314	35
Cal. U. Com. Code § 2725, subd. (1).....	46
Civ. Code § 1589.....	22
Civ. Code § 1717.....	46
Civ. Code §§ 1721–1800.....	14
Civ. Code § 1769.....	49, 50
Civ. Code § 1790.3.....	16, 28
Civ. Code § 1791, subd. (j)	31
Civ. Code § 1791.1, subd. (a)	31, 37
Civ. Code § 1791.1, subd. (c).....	31, 40
Civ. Code § 1791.2.....	25, 31, 52
Civ. Code § 1792.....	31, 43

Civ. Code § 1792.3.....	43
Civ. Code § 1793.....	40
Civ. Code § 1793.2, subd. (d)(2).....	32
Civ. Code § 1793.3.....	40
Civ. Code § 1793.5.....	40
Civ. Code § 3287(b)	47
Civ. Code § 3521.....	22, 23
Code of Civil Procedure § 338(a)	46
UCC § 1-201	28
UCC § 1201(b)(12).....	28
Other Authorities	
4 Witkin, Summary of Cal. Law (11th Ed. 2023) Sales, § 5.....	14
4 Witkin, Summary of Cal. Law (11th Ed. 2023) Sales, § 98.....	28
4 Witkin, Summary of Cal. Law (11th Ed. 2023) Sales, § 100.....	54
Warren & Rowe, <i>The Effect of Warranty Disclaimers on Revocation of Acceptance Under the Uniform Commercial Code</i> (1986) 37 Ala. L.Rev. 307	28, 38
